

No. 13-895

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK
CAUCUS *ET AL.* REPLYING TO THE JOINT
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

EDWARD STILL
130 Wildwood Parkway
STE 108 PMB 304
Birmingham, AL 35209
(205) 320-2882

JAMES U. BLACKSHER
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 636
Birmingham, AL 35201
(205) 591-7238
jblacksher@ns.sympatico.ca

U.W. CLEMON
WHITE ARNOLD & DOWD P.C.
2025 Third Avenue North,
Suite 500
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 323-1888

Counsel for Appellants

253358



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
LIST OF PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS ET AL. REPLYING TO THE JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM.....	1
I. The Equal Protection Claim On Behalf of County Residents Is a Threshold Issue Warranting Summary Reversal.	2
A. The ALBC Appellants Have Diligently Pursued a Timely Resolution of Their Whole-County Claim.	2
B. The Equal Protection Claim of County Residents Is Ripe for Adjudication, and Appellants Have Standing To Assert It.....	3
C. The County Integrity Claim Is Grounded in First Principles of One-Person, One-Vote Law.....	5
II. The Racial Gerrymandering Claim, Should the Court Address It, Also Warrants Summary Reversal.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	12
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 134 S.Ct. 694 (2013)	3
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).	7
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).	6
<i>Burton v. Hobbie</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1029 (M.D. Ala. 1983)	3, 9
<i>DeJulio v. Georgia</i> , 290 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir.2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 948 (2002).	9
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	6
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).	12
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Ala. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3014 (2007).	9-10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lynch v. Alabama</i> , No. 13-1232 (U.S.) (petition filed April 10, 2014) . . .	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1, 6-8
<i>Schuette v.</i> <i>Coalition To Defend Affirmative Action</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2014 WL 1577512 (April 22, 2014)	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	11
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)	2
<i>Sims v. Baggett</i> , 247 F. Supp. 96 (M.D. Ala. 1965)	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	4
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	4-5

Cited Authorities

Page

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:

Constitution of Alabama, Art. IV, § 55 (1901)4
Constitution of Alabama, Art. IV, § 564
Constitution of Alabama, Art. IX, § 198 (1901)7, 9
Constitution of Alabama, Art. IX, § 199 (1901)7, 9
Constitution of Alabama, Art. IX, § 200 (1901)7, 9
Constitution of the United States, Amendment XIV . .2, 10
Constitution of the United States, Article III3
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 2, 42 U.S.C. § 19737
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

D. Lowenstein, R. Hasen, and D. Tokaji,
eds., ELECTION LAW: CASES AND
MATERIALS, Fifth Edition (Carolina
Academic Press, 2012)7
